RESOLUTION NO. 2024-83

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY FINDING AND DECLARING THE RESULT OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024

WHEREAS, a General Municipal election was held on November 5, 2024 in the County of Nevada by the County Clerk in accordance with the Grass Valley City Charter and California State Law concerning election matters; and

WHEREAS, the County Clerk did conduct said election, canvass the returns and certify the Statement of Results of the Election on December 3, 2024 of said General Municipal Election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

GRASS VALLEY AS FOLLOWS:

1. That a General Municipal Election was held in the County of Nevada for the City of Grass Valley on the 5th day of November 2024, in accordance with the provisions of the City Charter, California Elections Code, and other State Laws concerning election matters.

2. That the names of the persons voted for and the number of votes given to each person at each precinct are as set forth in Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following three (3) persons were duly nominated candidates to the Office of City Council in said Election, having received the highest number of total votes cast at said Election, are hereby declared elected to the respective office of Members, City Council, for terms commencing December 10, 2024 to wit: Jan Arbuckle, Joe Bonomolo, & Tom Ivy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Clerk issued to each of the persons hereinabove declared to be elected a Certificate of Election and shall administer to each of them the Constitutional Oath of Office at the December 10, 2024 meeting of the City Council.

Adopted as a resolution of the Council of the City of Grass Valley at a meeting thereof held on the 10th, day of December 2024 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAINING:

Jan Arbuckle, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Taylor Whittingslow, City Clerk

Michael Colantuono, City Attorney